4.0 COMPLIANCE

TABLE

T - Can the proposal satisfy the technical requirements of the control?
O - Can the proposal achieve the control outcomes?

N - Is the control free from objection?

Control

Standard

IProposal

REF - Development Engineer

B3.1 Landslip Hazard

The requirements of the Geotechnical Risk
Management Policy for Pittwater, 2009 have
been met.

B3.22 Flood Hazard -
Flood Category 3 - All
Development

B5.4 Stormwater
Harvesting

B5.7 Stormwater
Management - On-Site
Stormwater Detention

B5.8 Stormwater
Management - Water
Quality - Dwelling
House, Dual
Occupancy and
Secondary Dwellings

B5.10 Stormwater
Discharge into Public
Drainage System

B5.12 Stormwater
Drainage Systems and
Natural Watercourses

B6.1 Access Driveways
and Works on the
Public Road Reserve -
Dwelling House and
Dual Occupancy

B6.3 Internal
Driveways - Dwelling
Houses and Dual
Occupancy

B6.5 Off-Street Vehicle
Parking Requirements -
Dwelling Houses,
Secondary Dwellings
and Dual Occupancy

B8.1 Construction and
Demolition - Excavation
and Landfill

B8.2 Construction and
Demolition - Erosion
and Sediment
Management

B8.3 Construction and
Demolition - Waste
Minimisation
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Control Standard

Proposal

B8.4 Construction and
Demolition - Site
Fencing and Security

B8.5 Construction and
Demolition - Works in
the Public Domain

B8.6 Construction and
Demolition - Traffic
Management Plan

REF - Health

B5.2 Wastewater
Disposal

B5.3 Greywater Reuse

C5.17 Pollution control

REF - Natural Resources

B1.4 Aboriginal
Heritage Significance

No apparent issues.

B3.5 Acid Sulphate
Soils

No issues- Acid Sulphate Region 5 only.

B4.5 Landscape and
Flora and Fauna
Enhancement Category,
3 Land

Discussed in detail under Section 10 B4.5.

C1.1 Landscaping

REF - Planner

EPA Act Section 147
Disclosure of political
donations and gifts

3.1 Submission of a
Development
Application and
payment of appropriate
fee

3.2 Submission of a
Statement of
Environmental Effects

3.3 Submission of
supporting
documentation - Site
Plan / Survey Plan /
Development Drawings

3.4 Notification

<
=<
<

3.5 Building Code of
Australia

<
=<
<

4.5 Integrated
Development:
Aboriginal Objects and
Places

4.6 Integrated
Development -
Protection of the
Environment
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Control Standard Proposal TION
4.7 Integrated - -
Development - Roads

5.3 Referral to NSW - -

Department of

Environment and

Climate Change

(DECC)

A1.7 Considerations YIY Y

before consent is
granted
B1.3 Heritage No heritage concerns were raised. YIY Y
Conservation - General
B3.6 Contaminated YIYY
Land and Potentially
Contaminated Land
B5.2 Wastewater YYY
Disposal
B5.3 Greywater Reuse - -
B5.12 Stormwater - -
Drainage Systems and
Natural Watercourses
C1.2 Safety and Y|Y[Y
Security
C1.3 View Sharing All new development is to be Concern has been raised relating to potential [Y[Y|N
designed to achieve a reasonable  |view loss from adjoining properties at no's 11,
sharing of views available from 8 & 6 Karloo Parade.
surrounding and nearby properties.
The proposal must demonstrate that |Discussed under Section 10 C1.3 later in this
view sharing is achieved though the |report.
application of the Land and
Environment Court's planning
principles for view sharing.

C1.4 Solar Access The main private open space and  |Concern raised from adjoining property owner [Y[Y|N
windows to the principal living area |at no. 7 Karloo Parade regarding
of the dwelling and adjoining overshadowing of their first and ground floor
dwellings are to receive a minimum |living areas.
of 3 hours of sunlight between 9am
and 3pm on June 21st. Discussed further in Section 10 C1.4.

C1.5 Visual Privacy Concern raised by residents of no. 11 & 5 YIY N
Karloo Parade regarding visual privacy from
adjoining bedrooms.

Discussed further under Section 10 C1.5.

C1.6 Acoustic Privacy YIYY

C1.7 Private Open YYY

Space

C1.9 Adaptable - - |

Housing and

Accessibility

C1.12 Waste and YIY Y

Recycling Facilities
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Control Standard Proposal TION
C1.13 Pollution Control YIYIY
C1.14 Separately - -
Accessible Structures
C1.17 Swimming Pool No swimming pool is proposed. - - |
Safety
C1.19Incline -l |-
Passenger Lifts and
Stairways
C1.23 Eaves 450mm minimum 450mm across all elevations. YYY
C1.24 Public Road , The landscape plan is required to be amended NY Y
Reserve - Landscaping prior to the issue of the Construction
and Infrasructure Certificate which deletes the proposed
hedging and small tree species from the road
reserve, as Council no longer permits hedging
within road reserves where coastal views are
present. Any new planting within the road
reserve must incorporate turf or locally native
groundcover species only (Cond. C6).
C1.25 Plant, YIY[Y
Equipment Boxes and
Lift Over-Run
D10.1 Characteras  |Garages, carports and other parking |Concern raised by residents of no. 4 Karloo  [N[Y|N
viewed from a public  |structures including hardstand areas [Parade regarding character as viewed from
place must not be the dominant site the street.
feature when viewed from a public
place. Except in the Newport New double garage is set forward the building
Commercial centre, parking line.
structures must be located behind
the front building line, preferably set |Discussed further under Section 10 D10.1
back further than the primary
building.
D10.4 Building colours |Dark and earthy tones Roof: Colourbond "Windspray" (compliant) ~ IN|Y|Y
and materials Weatherboards: Dulux "Pale Earth" (non-
compliant)
FC Sheeting: Dulux "Warm neutral” (non
compliant)
External finishes considered to be in character
with the coastal setting of Karloo Parade and
considered acceptable in this regard.
D10.5 Height 8.5m maximum 8.5m measured from NGL. YYY
gﬂ;d;?ga’?%ﬁﬁ?rg) The height, although compliant, is a maximum
only and it is considered that the height can be
reduced to improve provisions for view sharing
and to reduce the bulk and scale of the
development.
A condition of consent is recommended which
reduces the proposed maximum RL of 50.86
to a maximum of 49.90 and a reduced garage
roof pitch of 23 degrees to improve provisions
for view sharing, solar access and to reduce
the bulk and scale as viewed from the public
domain.
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Control Standard Proposal TION
D10.7 Front building  [6.5m Proposed double garage setback varies from N|Y Y
line (excluding Newport nil- 3.3m where the north western corner abuts
Commercial Centre) the front boundary.
Proposed dwelling is setback 8.8-12.6m.
Discussed further under Section 10 D10.7.
D10.8 Side and rear  [2.5m to at least one side; 1.0m for  |1.8m southern side setback; N[Y [Y
building line (excluding [other side; & 6.5m rear.
Newport Commercial 850mm northern side setback; &
Centre)
15.9m rear (Eastern) side setback.
The northern side setback is recommended to
be conditioned a minimum 1m from the
northern boundary (Cond. B20).
The 1.8m southern side setback is supported
on merit given that spatial separation via the
existing right of carriage way running the
extent of the southern boundary allows for
adequate solar access and visual/acoustic
privacy to the adjoining dwelling at no. 7
Karloo Parade.
D10.11 Building Planes are to be projected at 45 The proposal result in a breach of the building [N[Y[Y
envelope degrees from a height of 3.5 metres |envelope on the north eastern and south
above natural ground level atthe  |western elevations of the dwelling, which
side boundaries to the maximum incorporates the eaves and a minor portion of
height. the hipped gable roof form and the south
western elevation of the garage, consisting of
the roof over the walkway.
Considered acceptable given that shade
structures are permissible outside of the
envelope, the 16.7 degree (30%) average
cross fall of the site and that no adverse
amenity impacts are considered to result from
the non compliance.
D10.13 Site coverage - [40% maximum site coverage; & 38.46% (282.17sqm) Site coverage; & Y|Y[Y
Environmentally
Sensitive Land 60% minimum landscaped area. 61.54% (451.73sqm) Landscaped area.
D10.14 Fences - No additional fencing is proposed. - -
General
D10.16 Construction, |Undercroft areas shall be limited to a|The subsequent undercroft of the suspended |N|Y Y
Retaining walls, maximum height of 3.5 metres. double garage is 4.1m measured from NGL.
terracing and
undercroft areas Adequate landscaping shall be It is considered that the undercroft area is able
provided to screen undercroft areas. [to be adequately landscaped as indicated on
the landscape plan and not visible from the
street or public place.
D10.18 Scenic YIY Y
Protection Category
One Areas
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Control Standard Proposal TION
SEPP No 71 Coastal No development is located below Mean High [Y|Y|Y
Protection Water Mark therefore referral to the

Department of Planning is not required.

The proposed development achieves the

relevant aims and considerations within SEPP

71.
SEPP (Building BASIX Cert. No: 378747S. YIYY
Sustainability Index:
BASIX) 2004
Other State - -
Environmental
Planning Policies
(SEPPs)

*Issues marked with an N are discussed later in the report.
Issues marked with a - are not applicable to this Application.
5.0 SITE DETAILS

The site is identified as Lot 25 in DP 12994, known commonly as 9 Karloo Parade, Newport. The
site is irregular (trapezoidal) in shape and has a total area of 733.9m?2. The site is located on the
low eastern side of Karloo Parade of which the land cross falls from the street at approximately
16.7 degrees (30%) towards the rear. The lot possesses a 16.51m frontage to the street and
shares common residential boundaries to the north, east and a right of carriageway to the south.
The site presently contains a two storey weatherboard dwelling with detached single garage
located on the north western corner of the allotment.

The surrounding built form character consists of two and three storey contemporary style dwellings
orientated to the east and west with aspects to the ocean. The streetscape of Karloo Parade is
generally characteristic of a modified landscape in a coastal setting with views from the street to
the ocean between dwellings and parking structures.

6.0 PROPOSAL IN DETAIL

The applicant seeks consent for the demolition of the existing dwelling and garage and
construction of a new two storey dwelling, driveway and detached double garage incorporating the
following:

— Ground floor: detached double garage with external access stairs, west facing winter
terrace, study, open plan kitchen with dining and living room, bathroom, bedroom 1 with
en-suite and rear east facing deck

— Lower Ground floor: bedroom 2, 3 & 4, family room, laundry, bathroom and east facing
terrace; &

— Other development: Excavation up to 2.5m is required to accommodate the lower level
for the proposed residence, an 8m dispersion trench is proposed to the rear of the site.

Agenda for the Council Meeting to be held on 19 March 2012. Page 292



7.0 BACKGROUND

Development application N0285/11 was submitted to Council on the 2™ August, 2011 and notified
to adjoining property owners in accordance with Council’s policy from which five submissions were
received. Two of the five submissions were received outside of the prescribed notification period
following a one week granted extension. One submission was received outside of this notification
period without a granted extension however has been considered in the assessment. The
application was referred to Council's Development Engineer and Natural Resource Officer for
comments.

Additional vertical solar access diagrams were received by the applicant on the 29" August, 2011
in relation to a meeting held between the applicant and adjoining neighbour at no. 7 Karloo Parade.
Additional information was requested on the 19" October, 2011 to the effect of amending the
dwelling to comply with the character of the Newport locality, finalising owner's consent and
erecting height poles. Documentation in the form of owner’s consent and a height pole survey was
received on the 8" of December, 2011.

Preliminary objector meetings were conducted on the 10", 13" and 19" of November, 2011 and
again on the 14" December, 2011 to view the height poles from these properties.

The subject proposal was heard at a Development Unit meeting held on the 9" February, 2012 and
was deferred by the panel for further consideration of issues raised by the Objectors and Applicant
at the meeting.

8.0 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO. 1 - DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
(SEPP No. 1)

The application of SEPP NO. 1 is not required.

9.0 EXISTING USE RIGHTS

Does the proposal rely on Existing Use Rights? No

10.0 DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

+ B4.5 Landscape and Flora and Fauna Enhancement Category 3 Land

Council's Natural Resources Officer has proved the following comments in relation to the
proposal:

“The property contains a modified landscape typical of a domestic garden. The proposed
works involve the demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of a new dwelling and
garage. Trees exist on the site however the majority are not locally native species. An
arborist report (Rain Tree Consulting June 2011) has been provided which assesses twelve
(12) trees or groups of trees, of which eleven (11) are species which are currently exempt
from Council's Tree Preservation Order, the other (Tree 1) being a Cheese Tree located on
the road reserve. Trees 2 and 3 (palms) although exempt are also located on the road
reserve. As indicated in the arborist report, all specimens on the subject property may be
removed, however Trees 1, 2 and 3 located on the road reserve can be retained based on
the proposed design as they are outside of the proposed driveway crossover.

The landscape plans (Impact Planners Pty Ltd Drawing Nos. 412-L1, L2 and L3 9th May
2011) provide a Schedule of Existing Trees which indicate all trees to be removed and
retained. There are more trees indicated than those assessed in the arbororist report,
however all extra trees are also exempt species, and the plan is generally consistent in this
respect.
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As the site is sloping, the rear yard will be terraced with a turfed area surrounded by
massed plantings. The front yard will contain plantings of locally native shrubs and
groundcovers, some of which are proposed to be planted in the road reserve area,
including Acmena smithii and Tristaniopsis laurina which are small trees/hedging shrubs.

Council is currently writing a policy on soft landscaping within road reserves and the
potential blocking of iconic coastal views from public thoroughfares. The proposed
landscaping in this road reserve area have the potential to block views from the street and
as such are not permitted to be planted in the road reserve. The landscape plan is therefore
required to be amended to delete the proposed hedging and small tree species from the
road reserve. In addition, any hedging along the front boundary must be maintained at a
height of 1 metre for the life of the development so as to not block coastal views from the
public domain.”

C1.3 View Sharing

Concern has been raised relating to potential view loss from adjoining properties at no's 11, 8 &
6 Karloo Parade. Objector meetings on site were held at the respective properties potentially
affected by the development and it was considered necessary that height poles be erected to
indicate the extent of the view loss and height of the proposed eastern elevation, and the
height and extent of the double garage. Following the request, height poles were erected and
surveyed accordingly.

A detailed assessment of potential view loss as result of the proposal as a whole is considered
essential as iconic views of Mona Vale headland from no. 11 Karloo Parade and higher value
views such as land/ocean interface and crashing waves from no's 8 & 6 are currently enjoyed
by the respective properties.

View Sharing is to be assessed in accordance with the provisions of C1.3 of Pittwater 21 DCP,
and the established method of assessing view loss is based on the relevant Land and
Environmental Court Planning Principle, the court decision Tenacity Consulting Pty Ltd Vs
Warringah Council (2004) NSWLEC 140. In assessing the development against Tenacity
principles the following is considered:

1. lIconic views are valued more importantly than views without icons, as are views with
land and water interface, and whole views rather than partial views.

2. From what part of the property are the views obtained. Views from the front and back
are more valuable than side views, and standing views easier to maintain than seated
views.

3. The extent of the impact for the whole of the property. It is usually more useful to
assess the view loss qualitatively as negligible, minor, moderate, severe or devastating.

4. The reasonableness of the proposal that is causing the impact. A development that
complies with all planning controls would be considered more reasonable than one that
breaches them.

Careful consideration has been given to the subsequent view loss as result of the proposed
new dwelling and garage at 9 Karloo Parade, Newport with reference to the submitted plans,
height pole survey and site inspections of the objecting and subject properties (with height
poles erected). The view loss impacts from adjoining properties have been assessed in
accordance with the relevant planning principal and are detailed as follows:
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1. Nature of the Views Affected

No. 11 Karloo Parade
The nature of the views to be affected from the dwelling at 11 Karloo Parade is a complete
obstruction of the Mona Vale Headland, breaking waves beneath and the ocean (Fig. 1).

The whole view of
the headland,
breaking waves and
ocean is considered
= — to be of high value in
;—Ti_i ' accordance with the
= % planning principal.

Fig. 1 Standing view of the Mona Vale Headland and Ocean across the existing roof of no. 9 Karloo

Parade from the centre of the front terrace at 11 Karloo Parade. Red line indicates approximate line of
proposed ridge.

No. 8 Karloo Parade

The nature of the views to be affected from the dwelling at 8 Karloo Parade is a portion of
Bungan Beach and ocean interface (tidal). It is noted that views of land/water interface are
considered to be valuable however the view is less valued in this instance given the partial
nature of the view
(Fig. 2).

Fig. 2 Standing view of Bungan Beach from the rear first floor balcony of no. 8 Karloo Parade. Red line
indicates the approximate eastern height and extent of the proposed roof at no. 9 Karloo Parade.
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No. 6 Karloo Parade

The nature of the view to be affected from the dwelling at no. 6 Karloo Parade is a filtered
portion of Bungan Beach and breaking/surging waves. The view is considered to be of low
value given that this view is predominantly obscured by existing vegetation, namely a large
conifer tree and screen planting within the front setback of no. 9 Karloo Parade (Fig. 3).

Fig. 3 Partially obstructed standing view of Bunan Beach and surging waves from first floor balcony of
no. 6 Karloo Parade.

2. Part of the Property that Views are Obtained/Affected

No. 11 Karloo Parade

The affected views obtained from the dwelling at no. 11 Karloo Parade is primarily from the
outdoor courtyard orientated at the front (west) of the property accessible from a bedroom
which also currently enjoys the views to be affected. The view corridor is accessed from the
side of the property and across the side boundary of no. 9 Karloo Parade from a standing
position.

Unobstructed views of the ocean, Bungan Beach and the Mona Vale Headland remain
unaffected by the proposal from the east (rear) facing principal internal and external living
areas on the first floor and lower level private open space (P.O.S) area.

No. 8 Karloo Parade

The affected views obtained from the dwelling at no. 8 Karloo Parade are enjoyed from a
standing position on the first floor balcony accessed from the principal internal living area and
is considered to be the principal outdoor space of the dwelling.

The property enjoys 180 degree views of the ocean and a view towards the south east of the
Mona Vale Headland as well as views of southern Bungan Beach from the principal P.O.S
(east facing deck) partially obscured by landscaping on the subject site and that of the
properties adjacent to the beach below. Views of the ocean are also enjoyed from internal
living areas such as the living room, dining room and kitchen and remain unaffected by the
proposal. Views of Bungan Beach from the living room are currently obstructed by existing
landscaping on the subject site and those of adjoining properties below.
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No. 6 Karloo Parade

The affected views obtained from the dwelling at no. 6 Karloo Parade is primarily from the first
floor balcony orientated to the east, and to a minor extent, from the adjoining internal dining
room. The affected view corridor is over the top of the subject site at no. 9 Karloo Parade and
is accessed from a standing position.

180 degree views of the ocean and Mona Vale Headland to the south east remain unaffected
by the proposal from the property’s principal P.O.S and 180 degree views of the ocean are
retained from internal living areas on the first floor (orientated to the east). Views to Bungan
Beach and associated surging waves are partially obstructed by landscaping within the front
setback of no. 9 Karloo parade (proposed to be removed to accommodate the garage) and rear
yard of the subject site (Fig. 4).

Fig. 4 Seated and standing views of Bungan Beach and surging waves currently obstructed by existing
vegetation from the living room of no. 6 Karloo Parade.

A condition of consent is recommended to ensure the new landscaping within the front setback
does not exceed 1m in height to preserve coastal views from the public domain (Cond. B13).

3. Extent of the Impact

No. 11 Karloo Parade

The obstructed views from the external courtyard of no.11 Karloo Parade is otherwise retained
from the principal private open space and internal living area orientated to the rear (east) of the
dwelling. It is noted that, although these views are valuable in nature, they are accessed across
the side boundary of no. 9 Karloo Parade. According to the planning principal, views enjoyed
across the side of an adjoining property are harder to retain than those accessed from the front
or rear. In this regard, the view loss is considered moderate.
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No. 8 Karloo Parade

The obstructed views of Bungan Beach from the principal private open space of no. 8 Karloo
Parade is moderate given that beach views further to the south remain unobstructed. It is
considered that view sharing is achieved in this regard (Fig. 5).

Fig. 5 Views of Bungan Beach to the south are retained from the P.O.S of no. 8 Karloo Parade.
No. 6 Karloo Parade

The obstructed views consisting of a portion of Bungan Beach and surging waves from the
Principal living areas of no. 6 Karloo Parade are considered minor given that views of the
beach/ocean interface are retained further south and that these views are currently obscured
via existing vegetation proposed to be removed as previously discussed. It is also noted that
the location of the proposed garage will require the removal of the dense vegetation which
currently obstructs the beach from this property, and will effectively open up a new view
corridor of the beach to the south east.

4. Reasonableness of the Proposal Causing the Impact

The proposed development results in several non-compliances with the Locality Specific
Development Controls of the Newport locality, namely Front Building Line, Building Envelope
and Side Setbacks. It is noted as part of this assessment that there is no clear defacto building
line across the low side of Karloo Parade, however the proposal is sited appropriately given the
steep gradient of the site and a precedent exists for parking structures built along the front
boundary.

Due to proposed increased ridgeline (RL 50.86) projected further eastward to that of the
existing dwelling, there will be some obstruction of beach/ocean interface views from the
adjoining dwellings on the high side of Karloo Parade and significant views of the Mona Vale
headland and Ocean from the property to the north of the subject site at no. 11 Karloo Parade.

In respect to the significant view loss from 11 Karloo Parade, the views to the headland remain
unaffected by the proposal from all aspects of the property’s principal private open space and
the dwelling enjoys sweeping unobstructed views of the ocean and Bungan Beach from both
internal and external living areas.
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The non-compliances with the Front Building Line and Building Envelope are discussed in the
compliance table of this report and both variations to the control are found to be reasonable
subject to conditions to reduce the pitch of the garage roof (Cond. B18) and height of the
proposed dwelling (Cond. B19).

Ultimately it should be recognised that a view corridor obtained across a side boundary is
unlikely to be able to be retained unless the proposal were to be restricted to its existing
footprint. In accordance with assessment principles of Tenacity v Warringah, this would not be
a reasonable expectation for the development of the land at 9 Karloo Parade.

Summary of Assessment

Coastal views obtained from internal and external living areas by residents of no’s 6, 8 & 11
Karloo Parade will be subsequently impacted as result of the proposal. Given that the views
lost are not whole views, obtained from other aspects of living areas and/or only partially
obstructed, the proposal is considered reasonable in terms of view sharing.

Overall, the proposed development does not significantly impact views accessible from the
principal private open spaces and internal living areas of the adjoining properties, is sited
appropriately given the restrictive site constraints and results in only minor non-compliances,
namely with the building envelope control and side setback controls, of which impacts are
mitigated through recommended conditions in the draft determination. As such, it should be
considered that this proposal achieves an acceptable view sharing scenario subject to
conditions.

e (C1.4 Solar Access

Concern raised from adjoining property owner at no. 7 Karloo Parade regarding overshadowing
of the first and ground floor living areas. The 3 dimensional computer modeled shadow
diagrams provided indicates that a minimum of 3 hours solar access is achieved to internal and
external living areas of the adjoining dwelling between 9am and 3pm on June 21st.

The windows to internal living areas on the first floor of the northern elevation are not
overshadowed until 2pm mid winter and at least 50% of the first floor deck receives a minimum
3 hours of sunlight between 9am and 3pm on June 21st as indicated on the vertical shadow
diagram submitted with the application. The proposal is considered to achieve the
requirements of the control and considered acceptable.

e C1.5 Visual Privacy

Concern raised by residents of no. 11 Karloo Parade regarding visual privacy from their ground
floor master bedroom via the proposed first floor balcony. Given that both the bedroom window
and the proposed verandah are orientated directly to the east, no impact to the privacy of the
subject and adjoining residents are considered to result.

Concern raised by resident of no. 5 Karloo Parade regarding loss of visual privacy from their
bedroom via the proposed first floor bedroom on the southern elevation.

It is noted that that no. 5 is two properties south of the subject dwelling and it is considered that
there is substantial spatial separation (>9m) between the windows. All private open space
areas are orientated to the east and the west where no privacy impacts occur. Windows on
both the northern and southern elevations are offset to those of adjoining properties. The
proposal is considered satisfactory in this regard.’
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D10.1 Character as viewed from a public place

Concern raised by residents of no. 4 Karloo Parade regarding character as viewed from the
street.

The proposed new double garage is located forward the building line and does not satisfy the
technical requirements of the control which states that parking structures should be located
behind the front building line, preferably set back further than the primary building.

This merit assessment takes into consideration the following factors and control outcomes:

The restrictive topography constraint which limits the setback and siting of parking
structures on the property

The proposed garage is less than 50% of the lot width (37%) and less than 7.5m wide
(6m)

The floor of the parking structure is sited at RL 49.90, with a large portion below street
level and is effectively viewed at human scale from the public domain

Precedent set on the low side of Karloo Parade indicating existing parking structures,
both double carports and double garages sited well forward the building line, and

Recommended condition adopted in the draft consent to reduce the pitch of the proposed
garage roof form from 28 degrees down to a maximum of 23 degrees (Cond. B18). This
will mitigate the non compliance in respect to reducing the bulk and scale of the built form
as viewed from the street. It is considered that lowering the garage is not appropriate
given the low level gradient required to achieve vehicular access.

The desired future character of the Newport locality is:

“...Future development will maintain a height limit below the tree canopy and minimise
bulk and scale. Existing and new native vegetation, including canopy trees, will be
integrated with the development... Development on slopes will be stepped down or
along the slope to integrate with the landform and landscape, and minimise site
disturbance...”

The proposal is within the 8.5m height restriction and essentially below canopy tree level.
Although the new dwelling is not necessarily “stepped” to accommodate the slope as such, it is
viewed as a two storey development from Bungan Beach with minimal street presence from
Karloo Parade due to the nature of the slope and deep setback (8.8-12.6m).

The subsequent relocation of the parking structure to the south western corner of the site
will open up new view corridors to the ocean from the street and adjacent properties on
the high side of Karloo Parade due to the subsequent demolition of the existing garage
and removal of dense vegetation currently obstructing views to the east.

A condition is to be adopted in the draft consent to ensure any hedging along the front
boundary be maintained at a height of 1 metre for the life of the development so as to not
block coastal views from the public domain and is also conditioned accordingly (Cond.
B13).

Considering the above merit assessment, the proposal readily achieves the outcomes of the
control subject to recommended conditions and is supported in this regard.
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D10.7 Front building line (excluding Newport Commercial Centre)

As previously discussed in depth under D10.1 above, the proposed double garage is setback
nil to 3.3m from the front boundary and does not comply with the minimum 6.5m setback as
required by the control. A variation in the clause is warranted as the proposed new dwelling
complies with the minimum setback requirement and the steep site constraint restricts a
compliant setback for off street parking structures. Given the outcome of the view loss
assessment under C1.3 which concluded that reasonable view sharing will be achieved subject
to conditions, the impact is considered reasonable and the variation supported in this regard.

11.0 CONCLUSION

The Development Application has been assessed in accordance with the provisions of Section 79C
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Pittwater Local Environmen